

**S.C.S. No. 20/2026**  
**Mahaveer Dhoka v/s Dy. Executive Engineer,  
MSEDCL and others**

**Order Below Exhibit 01**

Issue summons to the defendants.

**Order Below Exhibit 02**

V.P. - seen and filed.

**Order Below Exhibit 03**

Memo - seen and filed.

**Order Below Exhibit 04**

List of documents - seen and filed.

**Order Below Exhibit 05**

Read the application. Heard ld. advocate for the plaintiff. Perused the various documents filed with the Exhibit 5 in support of the application. There is endorsement from this office i.e. Superintendent that no caveat is pending against the subject matter of this suit. If relief claimed in a application along with documents produced with Exhibit 4 along with the subject matter of the suit and taking in view the observation of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the case of Sureshkumar Jagyasi v/s Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, bench at Nagpur passed

in Second Appeal No. 130 of 2011 decided on 26/02/2014, this Court is of the considered view that the plaintiff has made prima-facie case to grant ad-interim ex-parte injunction against the defendants. Further, if today, order of restraining the defendants is not issued in a matter, certainly there is a possibility of disconnection of the electric supply from the defendants which would cause injustice to the plaintiff. Further, although ex-parte order is passed, no prejudice finds to the defendants, therefore, taking into stock of the facts of the matter, this Court inclined to pass the following order.

### **ORDER**

1. Defendant Nos. 1 to 5 are directed to maintain the status quo as to the electricity supply and connection as on today till filing appearance and filing say, which is earlier.
2. The plaintiff to comply the Order XXXIX Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure.
3. Issue notice to the defendants as to why passed order should not be continued till the final disposal of the suit r/o. 30/04/2026. E.P. and S.B. allowed.

Date - 17/03/2026

**(R. M. Karade)**  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Madha.